

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fourth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

# Private and Special Laws

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

## 1949

### SCHOOLING IN BRUNSWICK FOR TUITION PUPILS, OTHER TOWNS 801 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 102

and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed under the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters, voting at said election; provided, however, that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said election equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for governor cast in said city at the next previous gubernatorial election. The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of said city of Waterville and due certificate thereof filed by the city clerk with the secretary of state.

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 102

### AN ACT to Provide Schooling in Brunswick for Tuition Pupils from Certain Other Towns.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the towns of Bowdoin, Bowdoinham, Durham, Harpswell and Topsham lack high school facilities and the town of Brunswick is willing to furnish such facilities to tuition pupils from any of these towns, provided an agreement satisfactory to all parties can be made; and

Whereas, it appears that such arrangements would require an expenditure by Brunswick of capital funds for the altering by Brunswick of existing buildings in order to accommodate the total enrollment of pupils; and

Whereas, arrangements with reference to the school year beginning in the fall of 1949 must be made during the current spring in order that facilities may be available at the beginning of the school year; and

Whereas, it appears that contracts between Brunswick and other towns desiring to send tuition pupils to Brunswick may be practicable if legislative authority to make such contracts is given; and

Whereas, such arrangements cannot be made under the terms of existing statutes; and

Whereas, only by an immediate grant of legislative approval to the making of such contracts can the schooling of such tuition pupils for the school year beginning in the fall of 1949 be accomplished; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the fol-

#### 802 SCHOOLING IN BRUNSWICK FOR TUITION PUPILS, OTHER TOWNS CHAP. 102 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Contracts authorized. The town of Brunswick, hereinafter called Brunswick, as party of the first part, and the towns of Bowdoin, Bowdoinham, Durham, Harpswell and Topsham, hereinafter called tuition towns, or any one or more of them, as parties of the second part, may authorize their respective superintending school committees to enter into and carry out contracts as hereinafter set forth for the schooling in Brunswick of pupils of the tuition towns, hereinafter called tuition pupils, in the studies contemplated by section 89 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes. Separate contracts may be made for the schooling of high school, junior high school and grade school tuition pupils.

Sec. 2. Brunswick to educate tuition pupils. In all such contracts Brunswick is to agree for a period of years, specified therein, to accept tuition pupils from the tuition towns and to furnish them with schooling, instruction, supervision, books and supplies equivalent to what is furnished Brunswick pupils, and as if the tuition pupils were Brunswick pupils.

Sec. 3. Brunswick to furnish and maintain school buildings. In all such contracts Brunswick is to agree for a period of years, specified therein, to furnish, equip and maintain, substantially in the same manner as its existing high school building is furnished, equipped and maintained, such school building or buildings as may be necessary for carrying out the provisions specified in section 2 of this act; and to that end Brunswick may in any such contract agree that within a period specified therein it will alter any existing buildings so that they will be sufficient, with existing Brunswick school buildings, to accommodate the number of tuition pupils.

Sec. 4. Tuition charges. Each such contract may fix a payment not exceeding \$250 per tuition pupil per year, which must be approved by the commissioner of education, and may be arrived at by applying to the estimates per year of the contract period for the schools attended by such pupils the formula set forth as (I) (2) and (3) in section 99 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as amended by public laws of 1947, chapter 401; provided, however, that added to item (I) may be any additional items of expense approved by the commissioner to which Brunswick is put by reason of the contract, such as transportation of Brunswick pupils made necessary in carrying out the contract; and provided further, that in the event that Brunswick shall alter existing buildings, as specified in section 3 of this act, the contracting towns may agree that to item (I) shall be added

### AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND 803 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 103

a reasonable percentage, as approved by the commissioner, of the capital cost thereof; provided, however, that in no case shall the payment to Brunswick by any tuition town under the contract exceed \$250 per tuition pupil per year.

Sec. 5. Other contract terms; renewal. Contracts may be made for a period of not more than 5 years and may, if agreed upon, be made subject to modification of specified terms during the contract period; to cancellation by mutual agreement; and to renewal from time to time for a period not longer than 10 years from the original contract date; and contracts may contain such other terms and conditions, not inconsistent with this act, as may be agreed upon between the superintending school committees of the contracting towns and approved by the commissioner of education, on the basis of local conditions or experience; and shall contain any terms and conditions, not inconsistent with this act, which may be specified by vote in town meeting of a contracting party and approved by the commissioner.

Sec. 6. Advisory board. An advisory board composed of I member from the superintending school committee of each tuition town, selected by the committee of which he is a member, is to represent the tuition towns in carrying out the administration of the contract in behalf of those towns with the superintending school committee of Brunswick.

Sec. 7. Operative date. This act shall become operative upon its acceptance in town meeting by Brunswick and by any tuition town, and thereafter contracts hereby authorized will become operative when made for the several towns by their several superintending school committees and approved by the commissioner of education.

Sec. 8. State aid. Nothing herein contained shall be taken as diminishing any payment of state school money or state aid for schools to which Brunswick or any tuition town is or may be entitled under general provisions of law. Nothing herein contained shall be taken as limiting the powers of any town mentioned herein to make contracts under the provisions of section 96 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as amended.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 18, 1949

### Chapter 103

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the City of Portland re Form of Ballot. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1923, c. 109, Art. V, § 9, repealed and replaced. Section 9 of Article V of chapter 109 of the private and special laws of 1923 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: